Century Trade on June 1, 2023, establishing high-standard

commitments for future cooperation in transparent, rules-based

and mutually beneficial trade; and

WHEREAS, Taiwan is a major economic partner of the United

States, ranking seventh in 2024 with two-way trade in goods

reaching one hundred fifty-eight billion seven hundred million

dollars ($158,700,000,000), and ranked fourth among New

Mexico's export markets in 2024 with exports totaling two

hundred fifty-six million dollars ($256,000,000); and

WHEREAS, New Mexico and Taiwan have strengthened bilateral

relations, including the signing of a memorandum of

understanding between the Taiwan international trade

administration and the economic development department on

October 5, 2021 and the opening in 2021 of a New Mexico